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Methodology

These are the findings of an Innovative Research Group (INNOVATIVE) poll conducted from May 29t to June
27, 2017.

This online survey of 1607 adult Canadians was conducted on INNOVATIVE’s Canada 20/20 national research
panel. The results following for Canada only are weighted to n=1,200 based on Census data from Statistics
Canada.

The Canada 20/20 Panel is recruited from a wide variety of sources to reflect the age, gender, region and
language characteristics of the country as a whole. Each survey is administered to a series of randomly selected
samples from the panel and weighted to ensure that the overall sample's composition reflects that of the actual
Canadian population according to Census data to provide results that are intended to approximate a probability
sample.

INNOVATIVE provides each panellist with a unique URL via an email invitation so that only invited panel
members are able to complete the survey, and panel members can only complete a particular survey once.

This is a representative sample. We have set targets to ensure we properly reflect key regional and
demographic distribution and then used weights to ensure we reflect the country properly. However, since the
online survey was not a random probability based sample, a margin of error can not be calculated. The
Marketing Research and Intelligence Association prohibits statements about margins of sampling error or
population estimates with regard to most online panels.

Tracking results from are from previous polls conducted on INNOVATIVE’s Canada 20/20 panel: July 24t to July
30th, 2015 n=2,000, June 26t to July 379, 2014 n=2,332, June 25% to July 6%, 2009 n=2,507; May 7t to June 4,
2008 n= 4,893, May 315t to June 27th, 2007 n=5,060.

Note: Graphs and tables may not always total 100% due to rounding values rather than any % i.N NOVATIVE

error in data. Sums are added before rounding numbers. RESEARCH GROUP




Regions: Where did respondents come from?

Regional groupings include:
= British Columbia (Yukon)
= Alberta (Northwest Territories)

= Prairie Region (Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Nunavut) Natlonal
" Ontario Unweighted n=1,607
= Quebec

Weighted n=1,200

= Atlantic (PEl, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Newfoundland & Labrador)

British Columbia
Unweighted n=326

Weighted n=162 Prairies Quebec
Unweighted n=96 Unweighted n=321
1 Weighted n=78 Weighted n=287
Alberta ot
Unweighted n=186 .
Weighted n=129 Atlantic
Unweighted n=88
S . Weighted n=85
Ontario
Unweighted n=590
Weighted n=459 P
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Party ID: around 1-in-3 ID as Liberal in Quebec and ROC,
Conservative ID much lower in Quebec (13%) than ROC (28%)

Thinking about politics in CANADA, generally speaking do you think of yourself as a...

[asked of all respondents]

Rest of Canada Quebec

[n=913] [n=287]

35%
31%

“® INNOVATIVE

Note: ‘Don’t know’ (5% for ROC, 4% for Quebec) not shown. R —"



First Nations - Overview

“® INNOVATIVE

RRRRRRRRRRRRR



Personal Connection: results remain consistent over time;
with 21% having frequent/often contact

How often would you say you personally have contact with Canada’s Indigenous peoples? Would that be...?
[asked of all respondents, 2017 n=1,200]

33%

32% Often/Frequent 2017: 21%

28% 28%8% Often/Frequent 2015: 21%
27% op 79 Often/Frequent 2014: 23%
Often/Frequent 2009: 24%
Often/Frequent 2008: 24%

Often/Frequent 2007: 21%
\

0%gog 0%

139%43%
12083 R3%
11%

Never Rarely Occasionally Fairly often Frequently Don’t know

2007 2008 m 2009 m2014 m2015 m2017

“® INNOVATIVE

Note: Questions asked about First Nations and Inuit people in 2007, 2008, 2009, 2014, and 2015. RESEARCH GROUP



Ancestry: 10% of respondents report having First
Nations, Inuit or Métis ancestry

Do you have any First Nations, Inuit or Métis ancestry?
[asked of all respondents, 2017 n=1,200]

88%
84%84%

81%

Yes: 10%
\

6% 7% 7% ¢o
© 39 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3%

_ 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
T T

Yes - First Nations Yes - Inuit Yes - Metis Yes - More than one No
of them

2007 2008 W 2009 m2014 w2015 m2017

“® INNOVATIVE

Lt N ’ (QO,
Note: ‘Don’t know’ (9%) not shown. RESEARCH GROUP

Question did not include Meétis in 2007 or 2008.



Ancestry importance: Agreement dropped 5 points
since 2015 to 49%

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: “My First Nations / Inuit / Métis heritage is an important
part of who | am as a person”
[asked of those who have First Nations, Inuit or Metis ancestry, 2017 n=126]
Agree 2017: 49%
Agree 2015: 54%
Agree 2014: 48%
Agree 2009: 38%
Agree 2008: 38%
Agree 2007: 43%

Disagree 2017: 22%
Disagree 2015: 21%
Disagree 2014: 20%
Disagree 2009: 32%
Disagree 2008: 34%

Disagree 2007: 29%
A

33% 32%

27%27%

21%
19%

16% 16%
(o]

15%15%

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Neither agree nor Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree
disagree K .,
o
2007 =2008 m2009 m2014 m2015 m2017 INNOVATIVE

. . , RESEARCH GROUP
Note: ‘Don’t know’ (2%) not shown.
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Top of Mind: ‘Poor living conditions (9%) top of mind
(9%), ‘Land Claims” next highest at 7%

Thinking about Canada’s Indigenous peoples, what do you feel is the most important issue facing the Federal Government when it

comes to Canada’s Indigenous peoples? [OPEN ENDED]
[asked of all respondents, 2017 n=1,200]

Poor living conditions/Housing 9%

Land claims/Treaty rights 7% “Poor living

0n0 . V4 . ” “yy: . . ”
Shevariea] FrieiEsE e 7% conditions/Housing” Land Claims Historic Mistreatment

Equality with all Canadians/No special privileges 6%
Poverty/economic conditions 6% 2017 :_ 9% 2017 :h 7% 2017 h 7%
Funding - general o 2015 a4y 201> [T 9% 2015 |% 3%
Crime- Violence against women 6% 2014 ] 2% 2014 N 21% 2014 _ 4%
Human rights/quality of life 5% - 2009 i 16% -
Reduce funding from federal government 5% 2009 ] 6% 2008 17% 2009 ] 4%
Education reform on reserves )
Addressing Truth and Reconciliation report
Government- improve relationship, trust with First Nations
Health (general)
Social issues- drug/alcohol abuse Reconsider reserve system 2%
Reform or abolish the Indian Act Social Issues 1%
Pipelines 1%
Solutions to problems that are fair to both sides Environment/resources 1%
Autonomy/Effective local government Suicide rates 1%
Preserve heritage/culture
Other
None
DK 14% gt
Refused i INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
Note: Question asked about First Nations’ and Inuit peoples in 2009, 2014, and 2015.
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Federal Government: net approval up 9 points to -18%;
plurality still disapprove (41%); 39% don’t know or neutral.

Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Federal Government is doing managing Canada’s Indigenous

peoples’ issues?
[asked of all respondents, 2017 n=1,200]

Approve 2017: 22% Disapprove 2017: 41%
Approve 2015: 16% Disapprove 2015: 43%
Approve 2014: 14% Disapprove 2014: 47%
Approve 2009: 9% Disapprove 2009: 50%
Approve 2008: 10% Disapprove 2008: 50%
A A
( | [ |
z7<y29% 28% 28%28%

13%] 9941 -0,13%13%

%12%

3% 3% 3%

Strongly approve ~ Somewhat Neither approve Somewhat Strongly Don’t know
approve nor disapprove disapprove disapprove —
o 2
®
Note: Question not asked in 2007 2008 = 2009 ®m2014 w2015 m2017 INREEAORXAGE)IXE

Note: Question asked about First Nations’ issues in 2008, 2009, 2014, and 2015.



Federal Government: Majority of respondents (52%)
believe the federal government should be doing more

Regardless of who is responsible for the current situation facing Canada’s Indigenous peoples, do you think the

federal government ... ?
[asked of all respondents, 2017 n=1,200]

459, 53% 59 52%
(o]

21% 20%
17%

17%

Should be doing more to  Should be doing less to  Is doing the right amount Don’t know
address the problems address the problems  to address the problems
facing Canada's facing Canada's facing Canada's
Indigenous peoples Indigenous peoples Indigenous peoples

W2009 ®m2014 m2015 m2017

o .
]
Note: Question not asked in 2007 and 2008. INNOVATIVE

. . L RESEARCH GROUP
Questions asked about First Nations in 2009, 2014, and 2015.



14

Provincial Government: net approval down 5 points to
-21%

Do you approve or disapprove of the job your PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT is doing managing Canada’s Indigenous

peoples’ issues?
[asked of all respondents, 2017 n=1,200]

Approve 2017: 14% Disapprove 2017: 35%
Approve 2015: 16% Disapprove 2015: 32%
Approve 2014: 14% Disapprove 2014: 33%
Approve 2009: 11% Disapprove 2009: 38%
Approve 2008: 12% Disapprove 2008: 41%

\ \

0,
32932957

21%  21%

19%19%
18%

1 0,
11% 11% 34112%
v

(o]

3% 3% 3%

1% 1%
Strongly approve Somewhat Neither approve Somewhat Strongly Don’t know
approve nor disapprove disapprove disapprove P
o
®
Note: Question not asked in 2007 2008 [ | 2009 [ | 2014 [ | 2015 [ | 2017 INNOVATIVE

. . . . . RESEARCH GROUP
Note: Question asked about First Nations’ issues in 2008, 2009, 2014, and 2015.
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Provincial Government: net approval highest in the
Prairies (-10%), lowest in BC (-26%)

e Do you approve or disapprove of the job your PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT is doing managing Canada’s Indigenous
peoples’ issues?

[asked of all respondents, n=1,200] 50% Net
| Approval
Total EX MWL 30% 19% 16% 21% -21%
|
|
|
|
BC Py 30% 23% 20% 11% -26%
Alberta FZNEYZ 25% 19% 22% 19% -26%
|
Prairies M4 13% 28% 13% 19% 19% -10%
Ontario &EEZ 27% 18% 17% 26% -22%
|
Quebec FNELZ 35% PRY 11% 18% 21%
]
Atlantic sSZACPA 36% 16% 9% 26% -13%
1
B Strongly approve B Somewhat approve B Neither approve nor disapprove
B Somewhat disapprove B Strongly disapprove H Don’t know o

“® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
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Provincial Government: net approval lowest in BC (-27%),
Alberta net down 16 points since 2015

Do you approve or disapprove of the job your PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT is doing managing Canada’s Indigenous

peoples’ issues? Net Approve
[asked of all respondents, n=1,200]
- 5%

I T T 0%
2014 2015 2017
- -5%
-10% - -10%
-13% -13%
-14% - -15%
-16%
-18% -20% - -20%
-21%
-24% ~22%
- -25%
-26%
-27%
-30% - -30%
-34%
- -35%
= == Canada e=—BC Alberta e Prairies === QOntario === Quebec Atlantic: -
. L d
INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Read, seen, heard: 43% have RSH about Indigenous peoples,’
with 34% citing the disappearance of First Nations women

Have you read, seen or heard anything recently

concerning Canada’s Indigenous peoples?
[asked of all respondents, 2017 n=1,200]

52%

429%2%3%7083%  429%

6% .. 6% 6%

Yes No

Don’t know

2007 = 2008 m 2009 m 2014 m 2015 m 2017

Note: Questions asked about First Nations and Inuit peoples in 2007, 2008, 2009,
2014, and 2015. In open-end, “Refused (1%) and “Don’t know” (0%) not shown.

And what have you read, seen or heard recently regarding

Canada’s Indigenous peoples?
[asked of those who had read, seen or heard something, 2017 n=510]

2017: Top Read, Seen, or Heard

Disappearance of First Nations women-

0,
Government did/does nothing about it 34%

Pope's apology on behalf of Catholic Church
Oil sands land claim

Poor health/living conditions - general

Indian Residential School Truth & Reconciliation
Commission

Unreasonable demands

High suicide rates

Thunder Bay

Land claim issues (general/misc.)
Drinking Water

Other

None

2015: Top 5 Read, Seen, or Heard

Violence and rape, disappearances of FN
women

16%

Truth & Reconciliation Commission Report 13%

Transparency, corruption and financial

0,
accountability of bands 7%

Land claims and treaty rights 5%

Pipeline route opposition issues-general 4%
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Impression: negative impressions (32%) up slightly
since 2015, positive impressions remains steady (33%)

When you think of Canada’s Indigenous peoples’ groups or organizations in general, do you havea ...?
[asked of all respondents, 2017 n=1,200]

Positive 2017: 33% Negative 2017: 32%
Positive 2015: 32% Negative 2015: 29%
Positive 2014: 34% Negative 2014: 29%
Positive 2009: 21% Negative 2009: 44%
Positive 2008: 23% Negative 2008: 47%
Positive 2007: 25% Negative 2007: 42%

| |
34%39

5% 1o, 1o 6% 6%
4% 4% 2% 39 3% 4%

Very positive Somewhat Neither positive Somewhat Very negative Don’t know
impression positive nor negative negative impression
impression impression
e°

2007 = 2008 m2009 m2014 m2015 m2017 °:
INNOVATIVE

Note: Questions asked about Aboriginal or First Nations groups in 2007, 2008, 2009, 2014, and 2015. RESEARCH GROUP



Federal Government: British Columbians most likely to
believe federal government should do more (57%)

Regardless of who is responsible for the current situation facing Canada’s Indigenous peoples, do you think the

federal government ... ?
[asked of all respondents, 2017 n=1,200]

Canada Prairies Ontario Quebec Atlantic

Should be doing more to
oo o diooness|  52% | 57% | 48% | 41% | 54% | 53% | 52%
peoples
Should be doing less to
fac?rcmjgdzieasr?atgae'splrr?cllai:er?\sous 14% 14% 24% 19% 15% 9% 9%
peoples

Is doing the right amount to

address the problems 17% 12% 13% 21% 16% 22% 18%

facing Canada's Indigenous
peoples

Don’t know 16% 16% 16% 19% 15% 16% 21%

“® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



United Nations Declaration on
Rights of Indigenous Peoples
(UNDRIP)
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Familiarity: Only 19% of respondents familiar with the
UNDRIP

How familiar are you with the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP), a set of recommendations drafted at the UN to
help guide how governments interact with Indigenous peoples?

Segmentation »p
Those who say “Familiar”:

Federal party ID

[asked of all respondents n=1,200]

Liberal 20%
Conservative 20%
NDP 21%
Bloc 17%
39% Green/Other 32%
35% Unaligned 13%
Region
Familiar: 19% BC 21%
A Alberta 25%
( \ Prairies 18%
16% Ontario 15%
Quebec 18%
8% Atlantic 20%
4% Federal govt, Indigenous Issues
Approve 32%
. . Disapprove rzz%
You're very You're You've heard of  You have not Don't know Federal govt...
familiarand can  somewhat the UNDRIP heard of the Should do more E 23%
explain the familiar, but  before, but don't UNDRIP before Right amount 25%
details of the  cannot explain ~ know much this survey Should do less 15%

UNDRIP in detail the UNDRIP in about it
to others detail to others

Indigenous group impression

Positive impression
Negative impression

29%
17%

° INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Support: Majority (56%) support implementing the
UNDRIP, highest among NDP Supporters (84%)

Do you think fully adopting and implementing the United Nations Declaration on the Rights

of Indigenous Peoples is a good idea or a bad idea?

[asked of all respondents n=1,200]

Good idea: 56%
A

30%

26%

Bad idea: 22%

Very good idea Somewhat good Somewhat bad

idea

Don't know

Very bad idea

Segmentation »p
Those who say “Good idea”:

Federal party ID

Liberal 69%
Conservative 27%
NDP 84%
Bloc 74%
Green/Other 71%
Unaligned 44%
BC 51%
Alberta 42%
Prairies 46%
Ontario 58%
Quebec 62%
Atlantic 59%

Federal govt, Indigenous Issues

Approve 83%
Disapprove 49%

Federal govt...

Should do more 76%
Right amount F%
Should do less 21%
Indigenous group impression

Positive impression 87%
Negative impression 28%
P )

“® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Good or bad idea: 17% of UNDRIP supporters cite Indigenous’
groups should have a say in issues that affect them

And why do you think it is a good idea?

[asked only of respondents who said it was a good idea, n=668]

And why do you think it is a bad idea?

[asked only of respondents who said it was a bad idea, n=259]

Indigenous self-government/they should

0 No special treatment of certain
have a say in issues that affect them 17% 22%
groups
. . . . o
It's good/right/fair/equal/just 13% The UN is bad
On the basis of human/Canadian rights Gives indigenous peoples too much
power/a veto
All people should have a say in decisions There would be consensus or too
that effect them many voices
Respect indigenous
culture/tradition/history It's bad/impossible/too difficult
Improve their lives/give them support or Too much is given already and they
help lack accountability
Address historical treatment or mistakes Indigenous people don't care about
Canada as a whole or would...
Reconciliation/unification/integration Too many issues with Canadian
law/sovereignty
Indigenous people should have a say Going to cost the taxpayer
about their land/environment/resources more/they are too reliant
It would prompt action, either Don't think it would solve the
government or societal problems
Other 18% Other 17%

None/Don't know/Refused

None/Don't know/Refused
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Attitudes and Values: 69% agree Canada’s Indigenous
peoples shouldn’t have more or less rights than others

Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statements about the UN declaration:
[asked of all respondents, n=1,200]
Net Agree

Canada's Indigenous peoples should have the same rights as any
other Canadian, no more and no less.

21% 17% 7943060 IEL2]

Canadians have a duty to help resolve the massive inequalities that
indigenous people face in Canada.

34% 31% 14% 9% 9%5% EEifd

I'm concerned that allowing Canada's Indigenous peoples a
potential veto over new economic activity anywhere in my province 25% 20% 15% | 10%5% BLi]
would slow down development.

As long as it is environmentally safe, the government, not Canada's
Indigenous peoples, should have the final say on where projects are 24% 24% 21% A KARYA 23%
built in my community.

Canada's Indigenous peoples should have final say on whether or
not projects like pipelines will proceed because the pipeline will run 18% 22% 19% 17% 20% 4% 3%
through their traditional Nations territories.

I'm worried that if we hand over project approval rights to Canada's
Indigenous peoples, it will threaten jobs and economic 24% 18% 15% 7% 3%
development in my community.

B Strongly agree H Somewhat agree m Neither agree nor disagree
M Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree ® Don’t know °®
®

° INNOVATIVE
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Values by Demos: NDP agree the most that Canada has a

duty to resolve inequality, Conservatives agree the least

Attitudes and Values by Gender, Age, Income and Federal Party ID

25

Gender Age Income Federal Party ID

: Con- Green/ Unaligne

Sl servative NOE Bloc Other d
Indigenous

peoples should | 59% | 56% | 49% | 53% | 69% | 53% | 56% | 62% | 55% | 78% | 32% | 61% | 45% | 56%
have same rights
Canada has a

dutytoresolve | 46% | 50% | 59% | 41% | 45% | 60% | 48% | 36% | 71% 6% 82% ) 73% | 41% | 37%
inequality
Concerned
Indigenous veto

would slow 34% | 15% | 10% | 26% | 34% | 10% | 26% | 41% 9% 64% | -6% 0% 14% | 27%

down

development
As long as

| 34% | 13% | 11% | 25% | 31% | 25% | 14% | 26% | 20% | 51% | 0% | -6% | 3% | 21%
have final say
Indigenous

peoples shou -07/0 0 0 (] - (s} (] (s} - 0 0 - (o} (o) (s (s -17

les should 6% 12% | 29% 1% 16% | 17% 2% 13% | 17% 47% | 52% | 49% | 23% 1%
have final say
Worried

handover will 8% -2% 4% 2% 3% -5% 5% 11% | -5% 32% | -25% | -21% | -3% 3%
threaten jobs
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Values by Demos and Attitudes: Western Canada
disagrees that Indigenous peoples should have final say

Values by Region and Attitudes

Federal govt on Indigenous
Region Federal govt should... . 8 group
Indigenous... . .

impression

. . . Right Should -
BC Prairies [ Ontario Quebec Atlantic |Do more '& ou Approve Positive
amount do less

Indigenous
peoples should | 56% 73% 61% 51% 58% 66% 47% 66% 82% 55% 59% 38% | 80%

have same rights

Canada has a
duty to resolve 52% 24% 33% 48% 59% 50% 83% 45% | -51% 86% 36% 88% 4%
inequality

Concerned
Indigenous veto
would slow down
development
As long as
environmentally
safe, govt should
have final say

21% | 61% | 37% | 19% | 13% | 27% | -3% | 41% | 78% | 12% 25% | -12% | 63%

17% | 48% | 32% | 20% | 20% | 17% 7% 41% | 61% | 28% 19% 4% | 49%

Indigenous
peoples should -2% -43% | -12% ) 14% 14% 5% 34% | -16% | -56% | 31% -8% 50% | -47%

have final say

Worried
handover will 13% 22% 21% -2% -7% 0% -21% 26% 49% -11% 0% -32% | 34%

threaten jobs




Attitudes and Values: A majority of Albertans disagree with ~
Indigenous final say, believe it threatens jobs and economics

Q Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statements about the UN declaration:

[asked of all respondents, showing regional breakdown] 0 Net
50% Approval
|
BC 20% 21% 16% 18% 24% 1% T%

Canada’s Indigenous peoples Alberta ESNRVEZ 15% 22% 40% &Y -43%

should have final say on Prairies 17% [ 11%  21% 21% 20% | 11% JEPY
whether or not pipelines will I

proceed because the pipeline Ontario 23% 25% 16% 15% 18% 3% 14%
. . ., I

will run through their Nations Quebec 14% 27% 25% 16% WA 14%
territories. I

Atlantic 0% 22% 17% 18% 18% 5% BT

BC 18% 25% 24% 16% 15% 3% EEFETH
I'm worried that if we hand over Alberta 29% 20% 15% 16% 11% 8% P
project approval rights to o
0 0 0 0 0 0 o
Canada's Indigenous peoples, it Prairies 17% 25% 19% 10% 11% 17% 21%
will threaten jobs and economic Ontario 12% 23% 23% 19% 18% 5% pe 1
development in my community.  qapec  CHAERED 33% 19% | 14% 9% WS
I
Atlantic EEFA 24% 21% 20% 16% 7% B4
]
B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree H Neither agree nor disagree
M Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree m Don’t know oo
°_ 2
® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Indigenous and Non-Indigenous
Canadians
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Top of Mind: Non-Indigenous Canadians say social services
are top of mind; Indigenous Canadians say treaty rights

29

Thinking about Canada’s Indigenous peoples, what do you feel is the most important issue facing the FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
when it comes to Canada’s Indigenous peoples? [OPEN ENDED]

[Indigenous peoples n = 126, non-Indigenous n=968 ]
Land claims/treaty rights
Social services - education, healthcare, living conditions 5%
Environment
Change governance structure
Equality with Rest of Canada
Crime
Resolve historical mistreatment
Spend less money/time on Indigenous Issues

Economic opportunities

Improve relationship with Rest of Canada

Other
None
Refused
Don't know
eo°
°_ 2
B Indigenous Respondents M Non-Indigenous Respondents ® INNOVATIVE

Those who cited “don’t know” for their ancestry (9%) included in overall. RESEARCH GROUP



Governments and Indigenous Groups: More Indigenous
respondents approve of federal government management

Do you approve or disapprove of the job the FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT is doing managing Canada’s Indigenous

peoples’ issues?
[Indigenous peoples n =126, non-Indigenous n=968 ]

24924% 26% 53

22%
Y9%
\ 6%
14 12%
9% 8%
| ‘

Strongly Somewhat Neither Somewhat Strongly Don’t know
approve  approve approve disapprove disapprove
nor
disapprove
M Indigenous Respondents M Non-Indigenous Respondents

Do you approve or disapprove of the job your PROVINCIAL
GOVERNMENT is doing managing Canada’s Indigenous peoples

issues?
[Indigenous peoples n =126, non-Indigenous n=968 ]

7’

28%29%

18% .
149 °
/"12% 119
6%
.2%

Strongly Somewhat Neither Somewhat Strongly Don’t know
approve  approve approve disapprove disapprove
nor
disapprove

B Indigenous Respondents B Non-Indigenous Respondents

Those who cited “don’t know” for their ancestry (9%) not included.

Regardless of who is responsible for the current situation
facing Canada’s Indigenous peoples, do you think the federal
government...?

[Indigenous peoples n = 126, non-Indigenous n=968 ]

55% 53%

Should be doing more Should be doing lessto  Is doing the right Don’t know
to address the address the problems amount to address the

problems facing facing Canada's problems facing
Canada's Indigenous  Indigenous peoples  Canada's Indigenous
peoples peoples

M Indigenous Respondents M Non-Indigenous Respondents

When you think of Canada’s Indigenous peoples’ groups or

organizations in general, doyou havea ...?
[Indigenous peoples n = 126, non-Indigenous n=968]

31% 30%

6% 259
22%
18%
15%
9%
6% 5%
1%.

Very Somewhat Neither Somewhat Very Don’t know
positive positive positive nor negative  negative
impression impression negative impression impression

M Indigenous Respondents M Non-Indigenous Respondents




UNDRIP: Indigenous respondents much more aware of &
the UNDRIP; also more strongly support adopting it

How familiar are you with the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP), a set of recommendations

drafted at the UN to help guide how governments interact with Indigenous peoples?
[Indigenous respondents n = 132, non-Indigenous respondents n=956 ]

Indigenous familiar: 37%
Non-lndlgenov\s familiar: 18% 379 39%
\ 32%

25%

You’re very familiar and can You’re somewhat familiar, but You’ve heard of the UNDRIP You have not heard of the Don’t know
explain the details of the UNDRIP  cannot explain the UNDRIP in before, but don’t know much UNDRIP before this survey
in detail to others detail to others about it

B Indigenous Respondents B Non-Indigenous Respondents

Do you think fully adopting and implementing the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples is a good idea or a bad
idea?
[Indigenous respondents n = 132, non-Indigenous respondents n=956 ]
Indigenous “good idea”: 67%
Non-Indigenous “good idea”: 55%

A

[ 34% )
30%

32%

Very good idea Somewhat good idea Somewhat bad idea Very bad idea Don’t know

B Indigenous Respondents B Non-Indigenous Respondents
Those who cited “don’t know” for their ancestry (9%) not included.
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